THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS BOARD OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772
TELEPHONE (301) 952-3220

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION

OF BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: Case No. V-80-21 Kristina Harvey

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Board Order setting forth the action taken by the Board of
Appeals in your case on the following date: November 03, 2021.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on March 3, 2022 , the above notice and attached Order of the Board were
mailed, postage prepaid, to all persons of record.

i Xt f e
Barbara J Stone

Administrator |
4

cc: Petitioner
Adjoining Property Owners
M-NCPPC, Permit Review Section
DPIE/Building Code Official, Permitting



dBEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
Sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals

Petitioner: Kristina Harvey

Appeal No.: V-80-21

Subject Property: Lot 43, Mt. Rainier Rhode Island Avenue 2" Addition, being 4022 37t

Street, Mount Rainier, Prince George's County, Maryland
Municipality: City of Mt. Rainier
Witness: Outram Hussey, Architect
Hugh Harvey, Petitioner’s Father

Heard and Decided: November 3, 2021

Board Members Present and Voting: Bobbie S. Mack, Chairperson
Albert C. Scott, Vice Chairman

Board Member Absent: Anastasia T. Johnson, Member

RESOLUTION

This appeal is brought before the Board of Appeals, sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals for the
Maryland-Washington Regional District in Prince George's County, Maryland (the "Board"), requesting a
variance from the strict application of the provisions of Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code (the
"Zoning Ordinance").

In this appeal, a proceeding pursuant to Section 27-229 of the Zoning Ordinance, Petitioner requests
that the Board approve a variance from Section 27-442(e)(Table IV) prescribes that each lot shall have a
front yard at least 25 feet in depth. Section 27-442(e)(Table IV)(Footnote #5) prescribes that each corner lot
shall have a side yard along the side street at least 15 feet in depth. Section 27-442(e)(Table IV) prescribes
that each lot shall have a side yard at least 8 feet in width. Section 27-442(c)(Table II) prescribes that not
more than 30% of the net lot area shall be covered by buildings and off-street parking. Petitioner is
requesting to validate existing conditions (front yard depth, side street yard depth, side yard width and net lot
coverage) and obtain a building permit for the construction of a one-story addition on the rear of the
dwelling. Variances of 10.3 feet front yard depth, 5.7 feet side street yard depth (Footnote #5), 6 feet side
yard width and 0.8% net lot coverage are requested.

Evidence Presented

1. The property was subdivided in (researched by deed) approximately in 1854, the record plat does
not contain an exact date, contains 5,112 square feet, is zoned R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) and
1s improved with a single-family dwelling and shed. Exhibit (Exhs.) 3, 5, 8, 9 and 10 (A) thru (F).

2. The subject lot is a corner lot and shaped generally like a rectangle, although the Sheppard Street
lot line is slightly angled. The lot width is only 37.9 feet wide, and the length is 125 feet. Both the front and
side yards of the property are on a steep grade. Exhs. 3,5, 8, 9 and 10 (A) thru (F).

3. Petitioner is requesting to validate existing conditions (front yard depth, side street yard depth,
side yard width and net lot coverage) and obtain a building permit for the construction of a one-story
addition on the rear of the dwelling. Because the recorded lot was created approximately in 1854, it does not
meet current zoning standards. The front yard depth requirement is 25 feet, but is currently 14.7 feet,
requiring a variance of 10.3 feet; the side street yard depth must provide 15 feet, but is currently 9.3 feet,
requiring a variance of 5.7 feet; and the side yard setback requirement is 8 feet, but is currently 2 feet,
requiring a variance of 6 feet. The maximum allowable net lot coverage is 30% and is currently at 30.8%,
requiring a variance of 0.8%. Exhs. 3, 5, 8, 9 and 10 (A) thru (F).
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3. Mr. Outram Hussey, an architect, explained that the Petitioner would like to add an addition to the
rear of the home due to the small size of the dwelling; being only 872 square feet. He believed that the house
was constructed in such a way that it did confine to side and front yards setback requirements because of the
narrowness of the corner lot and the topography. He opined that this happens a lot in Mt. Rainier.

Regarding the steps along Sheppard Street, he pointed out that they were existing when the subject property
was purchased. Exhs. 3, 4 (a) thru (f), 6 (A) thru (E).

4. Petitioner purchased the property on January 27, 2021. She testified that neighbors have not said
anything about the proposed one-story addition. Exhs. 8 and 9

5. The City of Mt. Rainier approved the variance requests on October 5, 2021. Exh. 18.

Applicable Code Section And Authority

Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board to grant variances when, by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, or other extraordinary situation or condition of
specific parcels of property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in peculiar and
unusual practical difficulties or an exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property, provided
such relief can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General
Plan or Master Plan.

Findings of the Board

After hearing all the testimony and reviewing the evidence of record, the Board finds that the
requested variances comply with the applicable standards set forth in Section 27-230, more specifically:

Due to the creation of the lot in approximately 1854, the house being built in 1968 prior to the
enactment of the current Zoning Ordinance, the lot being a corner lot and having steep topography, the need
for more living space and the character of the neighborhood, granting the relief requested would not
substantially impair the intent, purpose and integrity of the General Plan or Master Plan, and denying the
request would result in a peculiar and unusual practical difficulty upon the owner of the property.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by majority vote, Ms. Anastasia Johnson absent, that variances of
10.3 feet front yard depth, 5.7 feet side street yard depth, 6 feet side yard width and 0.8% net lot coverage in
order to validate existing conditions (front yard dept, side street yard depth, side yard width and net lot
coverage) and obtain a building permit for the construction of a one-story addition on the rear of the dwelling
on the property located at 4022 37% Street, Mount Rainier, Prince George's County, Maryland, be and is
hereby APPROVED. Approval of the variances is contingent upon development in compliance with the
approved site plan, Exhibit 3 and approved elevation plans, Exhibits 4 (a) thru ().

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

6 | } L// /// .
By: _~ /ﬂ/]/){,/’ ) 4“//
/ Bobbie S. Mack, Chairpffson

/




Appeal No. V-80-21 3
NOTICE

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this decision, any person, firm, corporation, or governmental

agency who was a party to the Board's proceedings and is aggrieved by its decision may file an appeal to the
Circuit Court of Prince George's County.

Further, Section 27-233(a) of the Prince George's County Code states:

A decision of the Board, permitting the erection of a building or structure, shall not be valid for more
than two (2) years, unless a building permit for the erection is obtained within this period and the
construction is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of the decision and the
permit.



GNVIANVIN

WO~k =.91L/g 9|edg a .
Nvd LS A3uno9 s,e61009 aouud
€ jeid ‘) Yood jeld

ANVISI 3Q0HY ‘ev 101
e e s o f 133U1S "YILE ZZOoV

>OVELIS OMVA LNCH L4 €04 4O FONVRVA
STorey Ty L2 Tos

a3033N 3ONVIRVA

eV
__, _ | LT L3 B T
“_ w | 'DORKY ¥ ARTNO
| W [ E08A
i -i.ll.ﬁm.m.\.l. IXW zi.ct.s:s AW IL W) AT ianelsanc gaug SEIG0SB0C RIS SENNE A NUPHD
W ““ W __ & % “:._..9 Sw Bt .::.50._3 oy, 02028120 2IVD  GEw.s TWOS
mmm - ] . AA0Z QK 0GR 1RIGT '|SaS LI PO GNYIANNA A SN0D SADEOTD 40NN
umw ; _” | ey ., __ ! AP 0 g €4¥1d 1 5008 L 1d
{#93 £, ( _ R — 4 aNVTISI 300HY
iz Hl § L _ I S g
g i . ‘ A3 T~ : rfongls
s | "A4'DS TS | !
REL . , * S R r X 1331 HLLE 220V
mmm f e 1071 M _ . 0 BNINYHE NOILYZOT
8 , _
3 1 |
m g - 2 | | |
; B ,; | I
m : n__ A o ,_s | — . | 7
l v | ,mm w | 4
._.l,_l phrrisrsissgrncssssrssrsisierssssssrs ri— _\ 3 v a f _ |
: '3 3 4 o @) , I m
@ mmm _ £ | . O > _. _ _
m Fom I . m I S ,/%V H W ._ ,
A EEE [ INIMd 1004 "1SIX3 . b N A { ! _,
s|ez W |18 GNOA 38 NolLiday 5 ‘ o -4/ O {
Clmona || 7Auois INO) a3s0doud af! | W\/a G i
Z b mw g 40 ANILNO _ < SRS L w Ll o
3382 I / Zshm O | ; -
c|282 [ ) | B SO T S _; -
z|ozm | 1 \ ) - PR b
:[f22 1 ! 2~ _ 2 | e |
5|83 I \ i 2 =3 T 5 |
HANE i A ] | o = U | (4=
z (383 ! Taumimmgc Y _ A & m | , o » | _
AN 41| 3UNLONYULS | o M v 1 | B “
=1 f24x |
5| 3% 1| | Quossano) ONILSIXA ‘ =] > g
- i A_m zZov# | o - ﬂ W m_

s & 1 i
| . anMQM | m_ | |
| p. ] m % | _._

B s k. w ._
B vouows S3ovo & o
1438 IS HiLLE .
- 2] R T—
i —] S R *NOILVIITddV SIHL HLIM G3HOVLLY
T e RS S s LV1d AJANNS TYNAIAION] OL ¥3J3Y
m PRIt
m S s s 1
—

1408 00zE9 ANIAESVE ONLLSDG 40 VIV
Los eus
‘1408 00ZLH'S vawvaus

AUVANNS VIRV

13341S ‘W LE




S

L62¥ 208-10€ INOHd

o VAsONSSIY (1IVWI
SE0I2'0M 3 UANOSTIAVE T3 AFEUVE 399030 ‘LS 0001

SHIINIONI 3 SLIILIHINY ONLLNSNDD

ou | ®ejoossy Aessny wenng

SNO LLVAZ3 03S0dOY d
491} L66-0¥Z "ON INOHAITAL SAANMO

ZLLOZ "GN HANIVY INNOW ‘L3INLS "HLLE ZZ0V
NOILVAONIY ASAYVH VNILSINX IHL

IS 'HILE 1V AVMHIVLS d3S0d0Hd

LS "HLLE LV AVMHIVLS DNILSIX3

]

53dls H10a 55300V MaN 04 OL

V-4V 133HS €°ON S7Iv13a

HIVLS Ol Y3434

- C

l
_\ ATT?P

-

|

! |
| s woa™ v :
AANOSYAN MIN

HOLVYLSININGY J\.LB..L.

NADHS SV
1202 ‘41 HOUVW Ve

3000 34 350 L3IN iy
01 GINOISIOTS SIS \
)

STANLXI LHON TI0d MIN

T NATIOD AINOSYA
SUva GOoM i

1)) ‘

T

HH

NIV OL 33N300 “1SHa:

2%

1 7
mnaleﬂ NG GONTO u
3NN JO0¥ WINIOa
NE——
¥INNOA "150a
4

(1S "HLZE) NOLLYAI13 UNOH4) 1S3Im

LSO AN CIZAOHdAY |

y3ddVY 40 de.omL

NOLLOMAISNOD ONLUSIXA~|

| M3IN JLVGOANODDY OL STINLOMALS

NOLLY¥NILINOD AVMINIS

ONLLSIXI HSNOW3A *3LON {

]

NOILVA3T3 HLNOS A v

[/ 3av¥9 INUSIXS

O~

J
NOLLIGGY MIN HLM HOLYA "ONIGIS SNLISIXS 30V1dR
14622 /
ONIOS UNIA MGN
Siva
Anvv 150a SAVIS B WRHLVE @ /
v\@ MOGNM MIN — MOGNVH HIIH M3IN:
w M ONLLNIA KU 111405
T @ [N T3 ONVNILNV
. 1 1
WaHiva & _
AAOGNIM HOH TTIT T T
i 1l i I 1
1
4= 4003 ¥3IWH0A MIN ONIJOOY TIONIKG ITVHISY MIN

*G36040¥d HOLYN OL MIN HLIM ONIOON
FIONIHG LVHISV “1SIa 3OV1dTY

(e)

-

5

ONLOOY Nuw.ﬁtm 1IVHISY MIN

ONILINIA HUAM /
114406 UNIA 3234 IDNVNILNVA

N@z_%w UNIA MIN

s
NOLLdav
G3S0JOd HOLYA OL MIN HLM ONLIOOY
TNONHS LTVHISY 1S3 OVIdTS

Lo

e
(1S QY3HA3HS) NOILVAITE EmOz@

NOWIGQY AN LM HOIVA ONIIS ONLSDE 30V1dTd -

ONIGIS WNIA \Suz/

ONUNZA HUM

o NOp_ TN 1105 UNIA 344 ZONVNIINVA

&L2

T

ONIJOOY TIONIHS LTVHISY MIN .|\

~—NOLLIaaY
Q35040¥d HOLYA OL MIN HLM INIJOO¥
TIONIHS LTVHISY “1S1Xa JOVIdTd






